राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद् (मारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान) पश्चिम क्षेत्रीय समिति



National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India, Western Regional Committee

(TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA) PART-III, SECTION-4, (EXTRAORDINARY)

F.No./WRC/NCTE/APW01111/323194/B.Ed./413th Meeting/Withdrawal of Recognition Order/ 2025/439 Dated: J& 03.2025

WITHDRAWAL ORDER

WHEREAS, the recognition was granted to the institution namely, **B.Ed. College Shree Arvalli Sadbhavna Charitable Trust "Run By Shree Arvalli Sadbhavna Charitable Trust At. Po. & Ta. – Vijaynagar, Sabarkantha, Gujarat – 383460** for **B.Ed.** course of one year duration with an annual intake of 100 (One Hundred Students) vide Order No. WRC/2-32/323194/73/2005/4813 dtd. **24.06.2005** and in the light the of NCTE Regulations, 2014, Revised Recognition Order was issued to the institution for this B.Ed. course of two years duration with an annual intake 100 (Two Basic Units of 50 Students Each) vide Order F.No.WRC/ APW01111/323194/2015/145732,736,742,749,753, 757,761,765 dtd. **31.05.2015** from the academes session 2015-2016.

2. **AND WHEREAS, the institution has not submitted compliance of Revised Recognition Order dtd. 31.05.2015.** The institution has submitted request vide their letter No. 27/2015-16 dtd. 30.10.2015 regarding reduce of intake of one unit of 50 students from two units of 100 students. Therefore, the matter was placed in WRC's 277th Meeting held on 29th to 30th June, 2017 and the Committee decided as following:-

In response to the WRC's letter dt. 07/06/2017, regarding fulfilment of requirements, the institution has opted for 01 Unit of the B.Ed. course. However, it has not submitted any documents.

The institution is required to submit the following:-

- a) List of 1 Principal and 7 faculty members qualified and approved by the affiliating body for the current session as per NCTE Regulations, 2014.
- b) In addition the institution is required to submit the documents regarding FDRs as per NCTE Regulations, 2014 and the FDRs worth Rs. 12 lakhs should be in joint operation with the RD, WRC.

Show Cause Notice be issued on the above grounds. Reply should be received within 1 month.

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice u/S 17 was issued to the institution on 05.07.2017.

3. **AND WHEREAS**, the institution has submitted reply of Show Cause Notice received in WRC office on 07.08.2017 & 19.02.2018. The matter was placed in its 304th WRC meeting held on 02nd to 04th April, 2019 and the Committee decided the following:

780 Contd.2..



जी –7, सेक्टर –10, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली–110075 G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075 दूरमाष/Phone: 011-43152353, 20893264 Email: wrc@ncte-india.org Website: www.ncte.gov.in आज़ादी का अमृत महोत्सव

वसुरोव कुटुम्वकम् • • ONE FAMILY • ONE FUTUR The Committee considered reply of the institution dated 29/07/2017 & 14/02/2018 and observed that letter of approval of faculty of affiliating body along with detailed staff profile approved by competent authority of the University is required to be submitted.

Hence, the committee decided to confer last opportunity to the institution to submit the above within 30 days failing which recognition will be withdrawn under section 17 of NCTE Act, 1993.

Accordingly, a letter was issued to the institution on 12.04.2019.

4. **AND WHEREAS**, the institution has submitted reply of letter received in WRC office on 05.08.2019, together with approved staff profile and copies of FDRs of Rs. 5 & 3 lakhs, another university's letter No. Aca/Recog./10210/2022 dtd. 26.05.2022, together with staff profile of only 5 faculty/ies and 02*Nos and The University namely "Hemchandracharya North Gujarat University" has sent a letter No. Aca/Recog./4543/2024 dtd. 22.11.2024. The matter was placed in its **413**th **WRC Meeting held on 27**th to 29th January, 2025 and the Committee has decided the following:-

The application of the institution along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee decides as under:

Show Cause Notice was issued to the institution on 05.07.2017 followed by Final Show Cause Notice dated 12.04.2019 and the institution has submitted reply of Final SCN which was received in WRC office on 05.08.2019. After considering the reply submitted by the institution, the Committee observed as under:

- Principal is not appointed on regular basis and appointed as in-charge.
- Appointed Principal and faculties are not eligible as per provision of Clause-5 of Appendix-4 of NCTE Regulations, 2014 & GoI. No. 237 dated 09.06.2017.
- Faculty is not as per provision of Clause-5 of Appendix-4 of NCTE Regulations, 2014 & GoI. No. 237 dated 09.06.2017.

In view of the above, the Committee decided that recognition granted to B.Ed. course be withdrawn u/S - 17 of NCTE Act, 1993 from the academic session next following the date of issue of withdrawal order with a copy to State Government, Affiliating Body and all concerned.

5. NOW THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers vested under Section 17 (1) of the NCTE Act, 1993, the Western Regional Committee hereby withdraw recognition B.Ed. College Shree Arvalli Sadbhavna Charitable Trust Run By Shree Arvalli Sadbhavna Charitable Trust At. Po. & Ta. – Vijaynagar, Sabarkantha, Gujarat – 383460 for B.Ed. course with an intake of 100 Seats of one year duration from the end of the academic session next following the date of order of withdrawal on the grounds mentioned above.

Contd.3/....

6. Further, if the institution is not satisfied with the Order, the institution may prefer an Appeal under Section-18 of the NCTE Act, 1993 through "online mode" available on NCTE's website <u>www.ncte-india.org</u> within 60 days from the date of issue of this order. The guidelines for filing appeal may be seen on NCTE's website.

By Order,

(Mrs. Rashmi Shukla) Regional Director - WRC

То

The Manager, Govt. of India Press, Department of Publications, (Gazette Section), Ministry of Urban Development, Civil Lines, Delhi – 110054.

Copy to:

- 1. **The President**, B.Ed. College Shree Arvalli Sadbhavna Charitable Trust Run By Shree Arvalli Sadbhavna Charitable Trust At. Po. & Ta. Vijaynagar, Sabarkantha, Gujarat 383460.
- 2. **The Secretary,** B.Ed. College Shree Arvalli Sadbhavna Charitable Trust Run By Shree Arvalli Sadbhavna Charitable Trust, At. Po. & Ta. Vijaynagar, Sabarkantha, Gujarat 383460.
- 3. **The Principal**, B.Ed. College Shree Arvalli Sadbhavna Charitable Trust Run By Shree Arvalli Sadbhavna Charitable Trust At. Po. & Ta. Vijaynagar, Sabarkantha, Gujarat 383460.
- 4. **The Principal Secretary, Higher Education,** Govt. of Gujarat, Deptt. of Education, Building No. 5, Block -2, 7th Floor, Sardar Bhawna, New Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar, Gujrat-38210.
- 5. **The Registrar,** Hemchandracharya North Gujarat University, Patan, Matarvadi Part, Gujarat 384265.
- 6. **The Secretary,** Department of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001.
- 7 **IT-Incharge** (Computer Section) of WRC NCTE for uploading this order along with other existing relevant orders issued by WRC on the official Website of WRC and thereafter uploaded copies on the official web-site be kept it in the concerned physical file of the institution for proper records and office reference.
 - 8. Institution's File WRC/APW01111/323194/B.Ed.